financial position will be presented as if IFRS had always been applied and adjustments for any differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS will affect the
opening retained earnings in the opening consolidated statement of financial position.

This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position as at
January 1, 2010 and its previously published Canadian GAAP consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2010.

IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective applicable to certain IFRS.  The Company has applied the following exemptions:

IFRS 2, Share-based Payment, has not been applied to equity instruments in share-based payment transactions that were granted on or before
November 7, 2002, nor has it been applied to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that vested before January 1, 2010.

For The Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2012

Exemptions applied

27

ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE INTERNATIONAL INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Canadian
GAAP Notes Restatements

Canadian
GAAP

restated
Notes Remeasurements IFRS

$ $ $ $

Current

equivalents 1,189,585 — 1,189,585 — 1,189,585
318,505 — 318,505 — 318,505

sundry 18,310 — 18,310 — 18,310
1,526,400 — 1,526,400 — 1,526,400

8,590 — 8,590 — 8,590
150,000 — 150,000 — 150,000
588,724 — 588,724 — 588,724

2,273,714 — 2,273,714 — 2,273,714

Current

accrued liabilities 765,835 — 765,835 — 765,835

convertible loans 345,873 A 143,174 489,047 — 489,047

deferred income 43,307 — 43,307 D (43,307) —
522,324 — 522,324 — 522,324

1,677,339 143,174 1,820,513 (43,307) 1,777,206
42,001 — 42,001 D (42,001) —

1,719,340 143,174 1,862,514 (85,308) 1,777,206

36,178,266 B 176,718 36,354,984 — 36,354,984
1,802,868 C 358,763 2,161,631 — 2,161,631

926,141 B,C (512,627) 413,514 — 413,514

convertible loans 169,127 A (114,525) 54,602 — 54,602
(39,424,373) A,B,E 290,222 (39,134,151) D 85,308 (39,048,843)

equity (deficiency) (347,971) 198,551 (149,420) 85,308 (64,112)

902,345 E (341,725) 560,620 — 560,620
2,273,714 — 2,273,714 — 2,273,714

A

B

Deferred revenue
Total current liabilities

Accounts payable and

Debt component of

Current portion of deferred

Capital stock
Contributed surplus
Warrants
Equity component of

The warrants, capital stock and deficit as at January 1, 2010 under Canadian GAAP were restated to reflect an error in the calculation of the fair value
of the 6,515,000 outstanding warrants. The error resulted in a $153,864 overstatement of warrants, $176,718 understatement of capital stock and
$22,854 understatement of deficit. The fair value of the warrants was estimated on their grant date using the Black‑Scholes option pricing model with

[…]

component of convertible loans, $114,525 overstatement of equity component of convertible loans and $28,649 understatement of deficit. Convertible
loans were bifurcated using the residual value approach by allocating the residual to the liability component. However, it was determined that the
equity component was the less easily measurable component, and thus the residual should have been allocated to equity. Reallocating the residual to
equity resulted in a $114,525 decrease to equity component of convertible loans and a $114,525 increase to debt component of convertible loans.
Further, no interest had been accreted on the debt component of the convertible loans resulting in prior periods' interest expense and debt component
of convertible loans both being understated by $28,649. As a result of the recalculation of the bifurcation of the convertible loans and the accretion of
interest, the debt component of convertible loans increased by $143,174, equity component of convertible loans decreased by $114,525 and deficit
increased by $28,649.

28

ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE INTERNATIONAL INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

C

D

E

Canadian
GAAP Notes Restatements Canadian

GAAP Notes Remeasurements IFRS

$ $ $ $

Current

equivalents 463,313 G (1,457) 461,856 — 461,856
21,942 F, G 1,673,880 1,695,822 — 1,695,822

G
sundry 616,523 (569,352) 47,171 — 47,171

31 1,101,778 1,103,071 2,204,849 —
1,312,908 G (1,305,407) 7,501 — 7,501
2,552,184 G (2,552,184) — — —

100,000 — 100,000 — 100,000
5,066,870 — 2,312,350 — 2,312,350

SHAREHOLDER'S
 EQUITY
 (DEFICIENCY)

Current

accrued liabilities 1,773,282 F, G (122,831) 1,650,451 — 1,650,451

convertible loans — — — — — —
— G 895,755 895,755 — 895,755

mortgages payable 111,224 G (111,244) — — —
1,884,526 661,680 2,546,206 2,546,206

 Ontario Heritage Fund
 Fund Corporation 2,000,000 G (2,000,000) — — —

773,756 G (773,756) — — —

convertible loans 377,162 C 64,812 441,974 — —
5,035,444 (2,047,264) 2,988,180 — 2,988,180

(deficiency)
36,316,380 B, I 275,421 36,591,801 — 36,591,801

A, D, E
2,225,667  I 380,230 2,605,897 — 2,605,897

926,141 A, B (512,627) 413,514 — 413,514

convertible loans 119,839 C (56,019) 63,820 — 63,820
B, C, D

(41,486,582) E, G, H 1,155,539 (40,331,043) (40,331,043)

equity (deficiency) (1,898,555) 1,242,544 (656,011) — (656,011)
1,929,981 G, H (1,949,800) (19,819) — (19,819)
5,066,870 (2,754,520) 2,312,350 — 2,312,350

The warrants and contributed surplus balances as at January 1, 2010 under Canadian GAAP were restated to reflect an error in the recording of
expired warrants. Expired warrants with a value of $358,763 were incorrectly recorded as outstanding resulting in a $358,763 overstatement of
warrants and a $358,763 understatement of contributed surplus. As a result of the restatement, warrants have decreased by $358,763 and
contributed surplus has increased by $358,763.

Under Canadian GAAP, the gain on the sale leaseback was deferred and amortized over the period of the lease. Under IFRS, the gain is recognized

[…]

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2010 and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010:

ASSETS

Cash and cash

Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses and

Current portion of mortgages

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2010 (Continued)

Total shareholders'

Non-controlling interests

Loan payable - Northern

Mortgages payable
Debt component of

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

Shareholders' equity

Capital stock

Contributed surplus

Deferred Revenue

Total current assets

Debt component of

Property and equipment
Technology rights
Long-term investments

LIABILITIES AND

Accounts payable and

For The Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2012

29

ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE INTERNATIONAL INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Canadian
GAAP Notes Restatements

Canadian
GAAP

restated
Notes Remeasurements IFRS

$ $ $ $ $

   53,850  — 53,850   — 53,850

income   85,309  — 85,309   J   (85,309) —
 —  H   575,300 575,300   — 575,300

   2,426,569  — 2,426,569   — 2,426,569
 —  — —  K   13,605 13,605

gain   (5,159)  — (5,159)   K   5,159 —
   2,560,569   575,300   3,135,869   (66,545)   3,069,324

manufacturing   3,392,950  G   (114,686) 3,278,264   — 3,278,264
 —  — —  — —

costs
   253,672  E   234,695 488,367   — 488,367

equipment and
technology rights   53,775  — 53,775   — 53,775

on convertible debt   39,497  C, D   54,040 93,537   — 93,537

on mortgages payable   14,705  G   (14,705) —  — —
   (10,568)  — (10,568)   — (10,568)

investment tax credits
 —  — —  K   5,159 5,159

   3,744,031   159,344   3,903,375   5,159   3,908,534
   (1,183,462)   415,956   (767,506)   (71,704)   (839,210)

   13,635  G   (30) 13,605   K   (13,605) —
Gain on sale of partnership

units   74,994  H   (74,994) —  — —
   (835,494)  G   246,770 (588,724)   — (588,724)

Loss on repayment of
convertible loans   (169,127)  D   169,127 —  — —

Loss before income taxes
and non‑controlling
interests   (2,099,454)   756,829   (1,342,625)  J   (85,309)   (1,427,934)

 —  — —  —  —
   56,540  H   89,194 145,734   — 145,734

Net loss and
comprehensive loss   (2,042,914)   846,023   (1,196,891)   (85,309)   (1,282,200)

A

B

REVENUE

Provision for income taxes

Loss on equity investment

Interest income
Other income (expense)

Loss before the undernoted

Foreign exchange loss (gain)

Scientific research and

Finance expense - interest

Finance expense - interest

Amortization of property,

The warrants, capital stock and deficit as at December 31, 2010 under Canadian GAAP were restated to reflect an error in the calculation of the fair
value of the 6,515,000 outstanding warrants. The error resulted in a $153,864 overstatement of warrants, $176,718 understatement of capital stock
and $22,854 understatement of deficit. The fair value of the warrants was estimated on their grant date using the Black Scholes option pricing model